

Nos. 18-1153, 18-1091

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

FIRST STUDENT, INC., A DIVISION OF FIRST GROUP AMERICA

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER,
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL & SERVICE
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO/CLC, LOCAL 9036**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

DAVID CASSERLY
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-0247

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE
Deputy General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT
Assistant General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Issues presented.....	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s finding of fact	4
A. Background	4
B. First Student meets with the unit employees on March 2 and reassures them that it plans to hire most of them	5
C. At a public hearing on May 16, First Student confirms that it plans to hire employees as the sawm wage rate	6
D. On May 17, First Student distributes employment applications and informs employees of changes terms of employment	7
E. First Student hires most of the bargaining unit, ignores the union’s requests to bargain, and issues a new attendance policy	8
F. First Student temporarily conditions bargaining on the union’s withdrawal of its unfair-labor-practice charge; union files additional charges and General Counsel issues complaint.....	9
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	11
Summary of argument.....	12
Standard of review	14
Argument.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of the unchallenged portions of its order	16
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that First Student was a perfectly clear successor to the District, and thus violated Section 8(a) (5) and (1) of the Act by unilaterally changing unit employees’ terms and conditions of employment.....	17
A. A successor employer that promises employees continued employment, without indicating that it will change their terms and conditions of employment, must bargain over any such changes	17
B. On both March 2 and May 16, First Student announced its intent to retain most unit employees without suggesting it would alter their terms or conditions of employment	21
C. First Student’s May 17 announcement of changed employment terms was not timely under <i>Spruce Up</i>	28
Conclusion	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 193 (2016), <i>enforced</i> , 871 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Banknote Corp. of America</i> , 315 NLRB 1041 (1994), <i>enforced</i> , 84 F.3d 637 (1997)	27
<i>Bekins Moving & Storage Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 761 (2000)	26
<i>Canteen Corp.</i> , 317 NLRB 1052(1995), <i>enforced</i> , 103 F.3d 1355 (7th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Canteen Corp. v. NLRB</i> 103 F.3d 1355 (7th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Care One at Madison Ave., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 832 F.3d 351 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Creative Vision Resources, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 882 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2018)	19, 30
<i>Creative Vision Resources, LLC</i> , 364 NLRB No. 91 (2016), <i>enforced</i> , 882 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2018)	29
<i>Dupont Dow Elastomers, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 296 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 796 (2003)	34

* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	17, 18, 32
<i>Fallbrook Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 785 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Fremont Ford</i> , 289 NLRB 1290 (1988)	22, 35
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	14
<i>Henry M. Hald High School Ass’n</i> , 213 NLRB 415 (1974)	26
<i>Hilton’s Environmental</i> , 320 NLRB 437 (1995)	21, 35
<i>*Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. NLRB</i> , 595 F.2d 664 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	19, 20, 30, 32, 33
<i>*NLRB v. Burns Int’l Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972).....	18, 20, 31
<i>*Nexeo Solutions, LLC</i> , 364 NLRB No. 44, slip op. at 5 (2016).....	19, 20, 30
<i>Marriott Mgmt. Servs.</i> , 318 NLRB 144 (1995)	26
<i>Morris Healthcare & Rehabilitation Center</i> , 348 NLRB 1360 (2006)	35

* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Pa. Transformer Tech. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 217 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Peters v. NLRB</i> , 153 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1998)	31
<i>Planned Bldg. Serv.</i> , 318 NLRB 1049 (1995)	26
<i>Ridgewell’s</i> , 334 NLRB 37 (2001)	25-26
<i>Road & Rail Serv.</i> , 348 NLRB 1160, 1162 (2006)	27, 36
<i>S & F Market St. Healthcare LLC v. NLRB</i> , 570 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	19, 20, 26, 27, 29-30, 32, 33
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Spitzer Akron, Inc.</i> , 540 F.2d 841 (6th Cir. 1976)	31, 34
* <i>Spruce Up Corp.</i> , 209 NLRB 194 (1974), <i>enforced mem.</i> 529 F.2d 516 (4th Cir. 1975)	19, 20, 28
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	14
<i>UFCW, Local 204 v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	15

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	15
<i>Wayneview Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	15

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 11-13, 15-17
*Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 11-13, 15-17
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)	16, 24, 25
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 15
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
Fed R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A)	16
